

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 906
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.12.2025


WOMEN PARTICIPATION IN MSMEs


906.    SHRI SAMIRUL ISLAM:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country, sector-wise and State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of establishments that are owned and headed by women, State/ UT-wise; and

(c) whether the State of West Bengal ranks among the leading States in terms of women’s work force participation in unincorporated sector enterprises, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a): Udyam Registration Portal was launched on 01.07.2020. As on 30.11.2025, the number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered in the country on the Udyam Registration (UR) Portal and Udyam Assist Platform was 7.22 crore and the sector –wise and State /UT-wise details are given at Annexure-I.

(b): The number of women-led MSMEs functioning and registered on the Udyam Registration
Portal and Udyam Assist Platform since 01.07.2020 to 30.11.2025 are given at Annexure-II.

(c): Yes, as per the report on Annual Survey of Unincorporated Sector Enterprises Survey 2023-24
(ASUSE) conducted by Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI), the estimated number of women workers in West Bengalin unincorporated sector is 43,17,437 out of total All India women workforce of 3,39,08,536, which is highest in the country.
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 906 for answer on 08.12.2025.


Sector-wise and State-wise MSMEs Detail Under UDYAM & UAP Since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2025

Sl. No. State Manufacturing Service Trading

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR
ISLANDS                    3,853               9,678               7,321

2 ANDHRA PRADESH              7,34,279       16,12,254       13,02,180
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH                  13,263               9,693             21,511
4 ASSAM              3,91,871         3,34,138         6,28,408
5 BIHAR              6,96,408       10,97,286       20,75,419
6 CHANDIGARH                  10,544             33,329             31,362
7 CHHATTISGARH              2,22,017         3,94,867         6,26,940
8 DELHI              2,97,694         4,52,936         5,84,313
9 GOA                  25,455             61,206             36,309
10 GUJARAT            10,98,213       12,63,367       16,97,771
11 HARYANA              3,73,612         6,65,139         8,10,869
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH                  61,206         1,15,727         1,43,783
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR              2,55,559         2,53,306         2,76,708
14 JHARKHAND              2,16,201         4,51,321         7,66,947
15 KARNATAKA            10,23,342       22,23,856       14,27,413
16 KERALA              4,52,301         7,38,636         5,34,242
17 LADAKH                    6,685               6,896               5,804
18 LAKSHADWEEP                        756                   837                   773
19 MADHYA PRADESH              7,48,028       12,28,892       24,91,965
20 MAHARASHTRA            19,43,120       36,07,821       38,78,807
21 MANIPUR                  71,542             46,340             47,608
22 MEGHALAYA                  14,156             22,332             29,083
23 MIZORAM                  10,199             10,710             28,042
24 NAGALAND                  18,938             17,389             33,353
25 ODISHA              4,62,362         7,07,648       10,65,471
26 PUDUCHERRY                  19,891             48,723             34,125
27 PUNJAB              4,31,906         7,22,298         8,45,164
28 RAJASTHAN            11,25,449       12,74,774       16,92,151
29 SIKKIM                    8,135             11,132             13,315
30 TAMIL NADU            14,39,196       25,45,928       18,01,171
31 TELANGANA              4,76,345       15,64,137       14,98,939

32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR
HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU                    7,426             12,825             13,039

33 TRIPURA                  51,127             84,975         1,54,524
34 UTTAR PRADESH            15,05,072       20,58,012       42,40,344
35 UTTARAKHAND              1,02,352         1,96,430         2,94,189
36 WEST BENGAL              8,03,425       15,89,588       24,96,543

  Total:-        1,51,21,928   2,54,74,426   3,16,35,906


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 906 for answer on 08.12.2025


Total Number of Women-led Micro Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered and functioning across the country (State-wise) Reported Under Udyam and UAP Since 01/07/2020 to 30/11/2025
Sl. No. State Women-led MSMEs
1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 5,974

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 2,010,651
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 19,988
4 ASSAM 484,654
5 BIHAR 1,804,340
6 CHANDIGARH 19,119
7 CHHATTISGARH 532,088
8 DELHI 357,968
9 GOA 47,315
10 GUJARAT 1,102,392
11 HARYANA 512,803
12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 73,102
13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 184,315
14 JHARKHAND 666,660
15 KARNATAKA 2,058,554
16 KERALA 801,900
17 LADAKH 5,944
18 LAKSHADWEEP 566
19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,582,884
20 MAHARASHTRA 3,354,737
21 MANIPUR 92,257
22 MEGHALAYA 32,995
23 MIZORAM 28,678
24 NAGALAND 35,937
25 ODISHA 978,371
26 PUDUCHERRY 50,143
27 PUNJAB 620,455
28 RAJASTHAN 1,004,305
29 SIKKIM 16,560
30 TAMIL NADU 2,551,896
31 TELANGANA 1,960,838

32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND
DIU

8,455

33 TRIPURA 186,400
34 UTTAR PRADESH 1,119,383
35 UTTARAKHAND 1,480,189
36 WEST BENGAL 2,847,191
  Total:- 28,640,007

